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The All Terrier Club of Alberta 
 
EVENT SECRETARY  
Rachel Jesse Email: rachel@dogalog.ca  Ph:403-999-6112 

 
Club Officers   Event Committee  

President  Lana Campbell Event Secretary  Rachel Jesse 

Vice President  Rachel Jesse  75 Gladeview Cresc SW 

Secretary Karen MacCLean  Calgary AB T3E 4X9 

Treasurer Merrill Schmitt Event Superintendent  Claire Malcolm 

 
Canadian Kennel Club  

 
CKC Officers     
Executive 
Director  

Jeff Cornett Alberta Director  Lee Anne Bateman 

 5397 Eglinton Ave W 
Suite 101 

 zone10director@ckc.ca 

 Etobicoke ON M9C 
5K6 
Ph:1-855-364-7252 

Scent Detection 
Representative – 
Alberta  

Kelly Ladouceur 

kladckrs@gmail.com 

    
VETERINARIAN 
 
Trinity Hills 
240 Na'a Plaza SW Calgary, Alberta T3H 6A4 
Ph: 403-233-2888 
 
 
DAY OF TRIAL ENTRIES: Day of trial entries will be accepted as space allows and must be submitted prior to the judges 
briefing. Day of entries shall be $40.00 per component and only cash will be accepted on the day of the trial. Move ups within 
the same trial ie: Novice to Open are not permitted. A prize and ribbon are not guaranteed for day of entries, however any 
ribbons earned will be sent out post-trial if required.  
 
ROSETTES & PRIZES: A Rosette and prize will be awarded to all New Novice, Open, Excellent, Master and Grand 
Master Titles. New Component titles will be awarded a flat ribbon.  Instinct and qualifying scores will receive a ribbon (flat).  
 
BITCHES IN SEASON: Bitches in season are eligible to compete. They must run at the end of the run order for the class 
they are entered in and must wear clean, properly fitted panties. If your female comes into season, please advise us ASAP. 
 
VENUE: No indoor benching available. These tests will be run rain, snow or shine. All dogs must be under control, on a 
leash except during the test (where off leash searches are permitted). Remember that this is a public facility and a place of 
business. Clean up after yourself and your dog, failure to do so will be immediate expulsion from the event. Stairs may need 
to be used to access the search areas. If you need assistance, please let one of our stewards know!   
 
WASHROOM FACILITIES: Facilities are available indoors.   
 
CKC REGULATION: It shall be the duty and obligation of the trial giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer or 
any participant at an event held under these rules is not subject to indignities of any kind. The Event Committee Chair shall 
promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the CKC shall have the authority to take such action as it 
deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred.” 
 
It is the responsibility of the exhibitor to be familiar with the rules pertaining to the event in which they are competing. Copies 
of the CKC Scent Detection Rules & Regulations are available from the Canadian Kennel Club. Tel: 1- 800-250-8040.  
 

GENERAL INFORMATION AND TEST RULES FROM THE CKC SCENT DETECTION RULES & 
REGULATIONS: Please see the rule book for additional information:  
https://www.ckc.ca/en/Files/Forms/Shows-Trials/Event-Rules-Regulations/Scent-Detection-Trial-
Rules-and-Regulations 

mailto:rachel@dogalog.ca
mailto:zone10director@ckc.ca
mailto:kladckrs@gmail.com
tel:4032332888
https://www.ckc.ca/en/Files/Forms/Shows-Trials/Event-Rules-Regulations/Scent-Detection-Trial-Rules-and-Regulations
https://www.ckc.ca/en/Files/Forms/Shows-Trials/Event-Rules-Regulations/Scent-Detection-Trial-Rules-and-Regulations


 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION: 

1. The Show Superintendent will be in full charge of the show which will be governed by CKC rules. All rules and 
regulations as set out by the CKC apply. 

2. WITHDRAWAL OF ENTRIES:  
Please note: An exhibitor has the right to withdraw an entry up to the closing date and time as published in the 
premium list. This may be done by telephone, but written or electronic notification must be received by the Show 
Secretary no later than the official closing date and time. If written notification is not received by that time, the dog 
will remain entered in the show 
 

VERY IMPORTANT 
 

We will be using the VOXER for ALL gate calling. Please download the app to 

your phone and send Rachel your Voxer ID  so that you can be added to the 

trial chat.  If you have difficulty with this please contact the trial secretary by 

email rachel@dogalog.ca 

We will start a group chat for the trial. 

PLEASE PROVIDE PROFILE BY April 23rd. 

  



 

JUDGING SCHEDULE 

NOTE – It is your responsibility to be on site by the check in time listed, if we are running ahead of 
schedule we will begin the judges briefing and walk-thru at the check-in time posted below.  
 
8:00 am – Masters Check-in 
 
Judges Briefing and Walk Thru (15 mins) - Masters Judging to follow briefing 
 
Masters   (13C, 13I, 12E DOGS) ~ 3 hours 
 
Master Ribbons 
 
 
LUNCH BREAK  
 
 
12:00 pm – Instinct & Novice Check-in (Novice will not start before 12;00 pm) 
 
Judges Briefing and Walk Thru (15 mins) – Instinct Judging to follow briefing 
 
Instinct – 2 dogs  
 
Novice – 8C, 10I, 8E DOGS ~  1.5 hours 
 
Novice Ribbons 
 
 
1:30 pm Open Check-in (Open will not start before 1:30 pm) 
  
Judges Briefing and Walk Thru (15 mins)  - Open Judging to follow briefing 
 
Open (6C, 4I, 5E DOGS) ~ 44 minutes 
 
Open Ribbons  
 
 
2:15 pm - Excellent Check-in (Excellent will not start before 2:15 pm) 
  
Judges Briefing and Walk Thru (15 mins)  - Excellent Judging to follow briefing 
 
Excellent (6C, 8I, 8E DOGS) ~ 2 hours 
 
Excellent Ribbons  
 
 
The following run order is tentative and subject to changes 
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All Terrier Club of Alberta
RUNNING ORDER

 

Saturday, April 26, 2025
 

Instinct
   #1 100 Flint Australian Cattle Lindy WIEBE
   #2 101 Ezra Doberman Pinscher Jennifer HOY
 

Container - Novice
   #1 102 Luna Retriever (Flat) Judy PERKINS
   #2 103 Audi Soft-Coat Wheaten Joan NOONAN
   #3 104 Pi Bichon Frise Churmy FAN
   #4 100 Flint Australian Cattle Lindy WIEBE
   #5 105 Clover Welsh Corgi (Pem) Terry STICKLE
   #6 101 Ezra Doberman Pinscher Jennifer HOY
   #7 106 Spirit Cairn Terrier Denise G NIDDRIE
   #8 107 Raven Mixed Breed Annette TAAL
 

Container - Open
   #1 108 Sprout Pointer (GSH) Claire MALCOLM
   #2 109 Beorn Keeshond Judy ELLIOTT
   #3 110 Garmin Dachshund (MS) Jeannene & Brent
   #4 111 Penny Soft-Coat Wheaten Churmy FAN
   #5 112 Oakley Dalmatian Eileen MYERS
   #6 113 Apollo Havanese Lena ONG-GROSS
 

Container - Excellent
   #1 114 Rome Cane Corso Carolyne COOK
   #2 115 Shazam! Australian Cattle Dena DENALI
   #3 116 Milo Doberman Pinscher Lesley MENZIES
   #4 117 Nova Retriever (Golden) Patrick DARDIS
   #5 118 Tomy Australian Kelpie Kelly J. OSWALD
   #6 119 BeanZ Retriever (Lab) Lori ROGERS
 

Container - Master
   #1 122 Emmett Pointer (GSH) Jen SILVERTHORN
   #2 120 Sophie Retriever (Flat) Suzanne
   #3 121 Fergus Border Terrier Leslie KNIGHT
   #4 123 Nessie Boxer Cailey CHRISTEN
   #5 124 Skye Samoyed Marcel & Kayla RICHARD
   #6 125 Keely Belgian Shepherd Catherine & Barry
   #7 126 Birdie Retriever (Flat) Suzanne
   #8 127 Solo Retriever (Flat) Cathy GAVILLER
   #9 128 Willa OES Brian HOFFMANN
   #10 129 Kajin German Shepherd Donna COURAGE
   #11 130 Felipe Border Terrier Glenda & Stephen
   #12 131 Charlie Vizsla (Sm-Hair) Colleen HERRING
   #13 133 Winston Mixed Breed Kathy PEPERS
 

RnR
Typewriter
** NOTE THIS IS THE RUNNING ORDER
FOR EACH CLASS.  THE TIMES AND
ORDER OF THE CLASSES ARE 
ON THE PREVIOUS PAGE.

RnR
Typewriter
We are running Master
Instinct/Novice
Open
Excellent



DogShow.ca Event Management System
Copyright © 2025 DogShow.ca. A division of MDEX Solutions Inc. Page 2 of 3

Interior - Novice
   #1 109 Beorn Keeshond Judy ELLIOTT
   #2 102 Luna Retriever (Flat) Judy PERKINS
   #3 103 Audi Soft-Coat Wheaten Joan NOONAN
   #4 104 Pi Bichon Frise Churmy FAN
   #5 100 Flint Australian Cattle Lindy WIEBE
   #6 105 Clover Welsh Corgi (Pem) Terry STICKLE
   #7 101 Ezra Doberman Pinscher Jennifer HOY
   #8 106 Spirit Cairn Terrier Denise G NIDDRIE
   #9 107 Raven Mixed Breed Annette TAAL
   #10 134 Lucky Australian Cattle Dena DENALI
 

Interior - Open
   #1 110 Garmin Dachshund (MS) Jeannene & Brent
   #2 112 Oakley Dalmatian Eileen MYERS
   #3 135 Mia C K C Spaniel Charlotte GRANT
   #4 113 Apollo Havanese Lena ONG-GROSS
 

Interior - Excellent
   #1 122 Emmett Pointer (GSH) Jen SILVERTHORN
   #2 114 Rome Cane Corso Carolyne COOK
   #3 115 Shazam! Australian Cattle Dena DENALI
   #4 124 Skye Samoyed Marcel & Kayla RICHARD
   #5 116 Milo Doberman Pinscher Lesley MENZIES
   #6 117 Nova Retriever (Golden) Patrick DARDIS
   #7 129 Kajin German Shepherd Donna COURAGE
   #8 118 Tomy Australian Kelpie Kelly J. OSWALD
 

Interior - Master
   #1 136 Rebel Rat Terrier Rachel JESSE
   #2 137 Blake Belgian Shepherd Wendy JAMES
   #3 120 Sophie Retriever (Flat) Suzanne
   #4 121 Fergus Border Terrier Leslie KNIGHT
   #5 123 Nessie Boxer Cailey CHRISTEN
   #6 138 KoKo-nut Mixed Breed Kim PEAR
   #7 139 Reggie Retriever (Golden) Jane LAWSON
   #8 125 Keely Belgian Shepherd Catherine & Barry
   #9 126 Birdie Retriever (Flat) Suzanne
   #10 127 Solo Retriever (Flat) Cathy GAVILLER
   #11 128 Willa OES Brian HOFFMANN
   #12 130 Felipe Border Terrier Glenda & Stephen
   #13 131 Charlie Vizsla (Sm-Hair) Colleen HERRING
 

Exterior - Novice
   #1 102 Luna Retriever (Flat) Judy PERKINS
   #2 110 Garmin Dachshund (MS) Jeannene & Brent
   #3 103 Audi Soft-Coat Wheaten Joan NOONAN
   #4 104 Pi Bichon Frise Churmy FAN
   #5 100 Flint Australian Cattle Lindy WIEBE
   #6 105 Clover Welsh Corgi (Pem) Terry STICKLE



DogShow.ca Event Management System
Copyright © 2025 DogShow.ca. A division of MDEX Solutions Inc. Page 3 of 3

   #7 101 Ezra Doberman Pinscher Jennifer HOY
Exterior - Novice (continued)
   #8 107 Raven Mixed Breed Annette TAAL
 

Exterior - Open
   #1 108 Sprout Pointer (GSH) Claire MALCOLM
   #2 109 Beorn Keeshond Judy ELLIOTT
   #3 112 Oakley Dalmatian Eileen MYERS
   #4 135 Mia C K C Spaniel Charlotte GRANT
   #5 113 Apollo Havanese Lena ONG-GROSS
 

Exterior - Excellent
   #1 114 Rome Cane Corso Carolyne COOK
   #2 121 Fergus Border Terrier Leslie KNIGHT
   #3 124 Skye Samoyed Marcel & Kayla RICHARD
   #4 116 Milo Doberman Pinscher Lesley MENZIES
   #5 117 Nova Retriever (Golden) Patrick DARDIS
   #6 140 Bowie Retriever (Golden) Samantha CLARKE
   #7 129 Kajin German Shepherd Donna COURAGE
   #8 119 BeanZ Retriever (Lab) Lori ROGERS
 

Exterior - Master
   #1 136 Rebel Rat Terrier Rachel JESSE
   #2 122 Emmett Pointer (GSH) Jen SILVERTHORN
   #3 141 Lisa Belgian Shepherd Wendy JAMES
   #4 120 Sophie Retriever (Flat) Suzanne
   #5 138 KoKo-nut Mixed Breed Kim PEAR
   #6 125 Keely Belgian Shepherd Catherine & Barry
   #7 127 Solo Retriever (Flat) Cathy GAVILLER
   #8 128 Willa OES Brian HOFFMANN
   #9 130 Felipe Border Terrier Glenda & Stephen
   #10 131 Charlie Vizsla (Sm-Hair) Colleen HERRING
   #11 132 Jaydn Poodle (Standard) Patrick BAILLIE
   #12 133 Winston Mixed Breed Kathy PEPERS


